
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors B Watson (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-

Chair), Horton, Galvin, Reid, Gillies, Gunnell, Jamieson-
Ball and Sunderland 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 September 2007 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 
Wednesday 19 September 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the West & 
City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 16 and 28 
August 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 

 



 

 
4. Plans List   

 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 11 Slingsby Grove, York (07/01628/FUL)  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

Erection of two storey detached dwelling to side [Dringhouses and 
Woodthorpe Ward].  
 

b) 34 Grantham Drive, York (07/01897/FUL)  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

Erection of detached dwelling with dormer window at plot one 
(amended house type) [Holgate Ward]. 
 

c) 34 Grantham Drive, York (07/01712/FUL)  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

New rooflight windows to rear of plot two [Holgate Ward]. 
 

d) The Lowther, 8 Cumberland Street, York (07/01756/FUL)  
(Pages 43 - 56) 
 

Outside seating area on Kings Staith for use by The Lowther Public 
House and Plonkers Wine Bar (resubmission) [Guildhall Ward]. 
 

e) 46 Hobgate, York (07/01914/FUL)  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

Erection of new dwelling after demolition of existing (amendment to 
planning permission 07/00121/FUL) [Holgate Ward]. 
 

f) Lidgett Grove School, Wheatlands Grove, York 
(07/01120/REMM)  (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

Approval of reserved matters for the erection of 16 no. two storey 
dwellings including associated detached garages and 3 no. three 
storey dwellings including associated garages and 3 no. three 
storey dwellings with integral garages [Acomb Ward]. 
 

g) 4 Ogleforth, York (06/02042/FULM)  (Pages 77 - 96) 
 

Conversion, part demolition and extension of vacant warehousing 
and offices to form 12 no. apartments with associated parking 
[Guildhall Ward]. 



 

 
h) 4 Ogleforth, York (06/02052/LBC)  (Pages 97 - 106) 

 

Listed building consent for conversion, part demolition and 
extension of vacant warehousing and offices to form 12 no. 
apartments [Guildhall Ward]. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 552062 

• Email – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Wednesday 19 September 2007 
 

The bus for members of the sub-committee will depart from 
Memorial Gardens at 11.00am 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 34 Grantham Drive (plots 1 and 2) 4 b and 4c 

11.45 11 Slingsb
[...]
ON OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

  
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 

24. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th July 
2007 and 31st July 2007 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as correct records with the following 
amendments to the minutes dated 21st July 2007: 

Councillor Moore declared an interest under the 
provisions of the Planning Code of good practice in 
Plans Items 4d & 4e (92 Micklegate) as he had been 

Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Tockwith Training Services, 
Shirbutt Lane, Hessay 

Councillors B Watson, 
Sue Galloway, Horton, 
Galvin, Reid, Gillies, 
Gunnell, Moore & 
Sunderland 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received. 

Groves Working Men’s Club, 
Penleys Grove Street 

Councillors B Watson, 
Sue Galloway, Horton, 
Galvin, Reid, Gillies, 
Gunnell, Moore & 
Sunderland 

To allow Members to get 
a better idea of the site 
layout. 

Lendal Tower, Museum Street Councillors B Watson, 
Sue Galloway, Galvin, 
Reid, Gillies, Gunnell, 
Moore & Sunderland 

At the request of 
Councillor B Watson 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



deemed to have pre-judged the issue as he had sat on 
the panel of a Licensing Hearing connected with this 
matter. He left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or decision thereon. 

 Councillor B Watson declared an interest under the 
provisions of the Planning Code of good practice in 
Plans Items 4d & 4e (92 Micklegate) as he had been 
deemed to have pre-judged the issue as he had sat on 
the panel of a Licensing Hearing connected with this 
matter. He left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or decision thereon.

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

26. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers. 

26a Lendal Tower; Museum Street (07/00306/LBC)  

Members considered a Listed Building Consent Application submitted by 
Mr David Hattersley for the conversion of Lendal Hill House and Whistler 
House to form three apartments including alterations to Lendal Tower to 
form one dwelling, internal and external alterations. 

Representations were received from the Applicant’s Agent who said that 
the conversion of the two houses into three flats was part of a much larger 
project on this site. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 

REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to: 

− Impact on the special architectural and historic 
character of the listed building 

As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies HE4 and HE9 of the City 
of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

  

Page 6



26b Lendal Tower; Museum Street (07/00307/FUL)  

Members considered a full application submitted by Mr David Hattersley for 
the conversion of Lendal Hill House and Whistler House to form three 
apartments and conversion of Lendal Tower to form one dwelling including 
external alterations. 

Representations were received from the applicant’s agent who clarified, in 
response to Member’s questions about drainage, that all potential drainage 
problems had been satisfactorily overcome. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
condit
[...]
tional planning guidance 
contained in Planning Policy Statement 1  "Delivering 
Sustainable Development"; and supplementary design 
guidance contained in the City of York's "A guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses".

26g 6 Ovington Terrace (07/01601/FUL)  

Members considered a full application submitted by M J Holmes for the 
conversion of the dwelling into 2 flats. 

Page 10



Members felt that the application was contrary to Policy H8 which seeks to 
protect this type of dwelling. They felt that the property was too small for 
conversion to flats. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused  

REASON: The scheme would involve the loss of a three bedroom 
property, as extended, and would therefore conflict 
with Policy H8 of the City of York Council Draft Deposit 
Local Plan which seeks to retain an adequate supply 
of family housing stock and states that planning 
permission will only be granted for the conversion of a 
dwelling to flats where: the dwelling is of sufficient size 
(min 4 bedrooms) and the internal layout is shown to 
be suitable for the proposed number of households or 
occupants and will protect residential amenity for 
future occupiers. 

COUNCILLOR B WATSON  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 3.05 pm and finished at 4.20 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 AUGUST 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, 
GALVIN, REID, GILLIES, GUNNELL, JAMIESON-
BALL AND MOORE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUNDERLAND 

27. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 

Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
St Aubyn’s Place Councillors B Watson, 

Horton, Gunnell, Gillies 
and Galvin.  

At the request of 
Councillor B Watson. 

Edward VII Public 
House 

Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gunnell, Gillies 
and Galvin. 

At the recommendation 
of Officers to enable 
Members to familiarise 
themselves with the site 
and surroundings. 

42 Monkgate Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gunnell, and 
Galvin. 

At the request of 
Councillor B Watson. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Horton declared a personal prejudicial interest in Plans Items 3d 
& 3e (42 Monkgate) as he knew the Applicant. He left the room and took 
no part in the debate. 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

30. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 

Page 13



applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers. 

30a 40 Beckfield Lane (07/01599/FUL)  

Members considered a full application submitted by Miss Helen Christmas 
for a single storey pitched roof rear extension. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 

REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours or 
the impact upon streetscene. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

30b Edward VII Public House (07/01625/FUL)  

Members considered a full application submitted by Wolverhampton and 
Dudley Breweries Plc for the erection of a timber pergola to the rear and 
external alterations to the rear elevation of the existing building including 
the relocation of an air conditioning unit (resubm
[...]
 new licence shall be displayed in the window of the 
premises to which it relates for a period of 21 days.  
 
21 The licence shall be displayed in the window of the premises to which it 
relates.  
 
22 The licence shall be rendered invalid, should the license holder cease to own 
the premises or cease employment.  
 
23 No licence will be granted if the effect of this licence and any previously 
granted for premises in the same street, would be: 
 
That in that street the length of licensed pavement café would result in a continuous 
section in excess of 50 metres 
Or 
Where the public highway concerned is a paved island or square, the licensed area 
and any previously licensed area would occupy more than 33% of the publicly 
available space. 
 
2. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the character and appearance of the conservation area, 
vitality and viability of the city centre, amenity and safety.  As such the proposal 

Page 53



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01756/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 12 of 12 

complies with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration 
No.3 Adopted 1995); Policies HE3 and S6 of the City of York Local Plan 
Development Control Local Plan- Incorporating the Proposed 4th Set of Changes ( 
2005 ); and national planning guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 6 " 
Planning for Town Centres,  "Planning Policy Guidance Note No. 15 " Planning and 
the Historic Environment. "  
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Fiona Mackay Development Control Officer  (Tues - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 552407 
 

Page 54



9.1m

QUEEN'S
STAITH ROAD

BUCKIN
GHAM

STREET

62

1

22

20

K
IN

G
'S

S
T
A

IT
H

Q
U

E
E

N
'S

S
T
A

IT
H

S
outh

E
splanade

B
ollards 7.3m

Cumberland

House

PH

7

11

15

2
1

LOWER FRIARGATE

C
L

IF
F

O
R

D
S

T
R
[...]
t under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  It is considered that the principle of the conversion of these vacant commercial 
buildings to apartments is acceptable. The detailed proposals, including the 
demolition and replacement of the building on the Ogleforth frontage, would respect 
the character of this historic group of listed buildings, and would not be harmful to the 
overall character or appearance of the wider conservation area. The amenity of 
neighbouring properties would be respected, in particular through the reduction in 
height of the new extension on the Ogleforth frontage of the site. The mitigation 
measures contained within the Noise Assessment Report  demonstrate that the 
amenity of future occupants of the apartments would not be unduly affected by noise 
from Maclagan Hall, directly adjacent to the proposed development. Although only a 
limited amount of car parking would be provided in association with the development, 

Page 90



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02042/FULM  Item No: 4g 
Page 15 of 18 

secure cycle parking would be provided and the site is in a central, sustainable 
location within walking distance of the city centre and with good access to public 
transport. As such, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans:- 
 
Drawing no. 05:38:23 Rev D received on 2 August 2007 (Proposed floor plans) 
Drawing no. 05:38:24 Rev C received on 2 August 2007 (Proposed floor plans) 
Drawing no. 05:38:25 Rev C received on 2 August 2007 (Proposed elevations) 
Drawing no. 05:38:30 received on 20 March 2007 (Proposed section) 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
[...]
n has been 
discharged and you are reminded of the Local Planning Authority’s enforcement 
powers in this regard. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
- principle of residential conversion/loss of employment site 
- effect on character and appearance of the conservation area 
- effect on neighbouring properties 
- living conditions of future occupiers 
- highway and parking issues 
 
As such the proposal complies with Policies E4 and H9 of  the North Yorkshire 

Page 93



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02042/FULM  Item No: 4g 
Page 18 of 18 

County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies H4, E3, H12 and 
HE2 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. If, as part of the proposed development, the applicant encounters any suspect 
contaminated materials in the ground, the Contaminated Land Officer at the council's 
Environmental Protection Unit should be contacted immediately.  In such cases, the 
applicant will be required to design and implement a  remediation scheme to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Should City of York Council become 
aware at a later date of suspect contaminated materials which have not been 
reported as described above, the Council may consider taking action under Part IIA 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 3. The developer's attention is drawn to the various requirements for the control of 
noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  In order to 
ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution and noise, the 
following guidance should be noted: 
 
(i) The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the 
general recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code o

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, 
GALVIN, REID, GILLIES, GUNNELL, SUNDERLAND 
AND HOLVEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL 
 

 
31. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
 
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
34 Grantham Drive Cllrs B Watson, Gillies, 

Galvin, Gunnell,  
Horton 
Sunderland and Reid 

Objections have been 
received, and the 
application is 
recommended for 
approval 

11 Slingsby Grove Cllrs B Watson, Gillies, 
Galvin, Gunnell,  
Horton 
Sunderland and Reid 

Objections have been 
received, and the 
application is 
recommended for 
approval 

The Lowther Public 
House 

Cllrs B Watson, Gillies, 
Galvin, Gunnell and  
Horton 
 

Objections have been 
received, and the 
application is 
recommended for 
approval 

 
 
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Horton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 
4(g) and 4(h), 4, Ogleforth York (minute 35 g & h refers) as the agent for 
the applicant is known to him, and left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or the decision thereon for both items. 
 
Cllr Reid declared an interest under the provisions of the Planning Code of 
Good Practice, in Agenda Item 4(d), The Lowther 8 Cumberland Street 
York (minute 35 d refers), as she had deemed to have pre-judged the 



issue as she had sat on the panel of a Licensing Hearing connected with 
this matter. She left the room and took no part in the discussion or the 
decision thereon.     
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 August 

2007 and 28 August 2007 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 

 
 That minute 28 of the minutes of the meeting of 28 

August 2007 be amended as Cllr Horton did not attend 
the site visit for 42 Monkgate.    

 
34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

35. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers.  
 

35a 11 Slingsby Grove, York (07/01628/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr Kevin Marsden, for 
the erection of a two storey detached dwelling to side. 
 
Officers updated that two additional letters of objection had been received, 
raising issues regarding “garden grabbing”, the cost of the proposed 
dwelling and that it does not meet affordable housing issues, the area at 
the end of Slingsby Grove is a flood area, concerns about the design and 
there being no rendered elements, loss of light and overlooking from the 
dormer window. They also updated regarding the size of the proposed 
development and the proposed dormer window. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the proposals from two local 
residents. They raised issues regarding the design not being in keeping 
with other properties in the area, the proposed dormer at the front of the 
property, impact on privacy of residents, width of the driveway, materials 
proposed to be used, and that the proposal is not in accordance with 
planning policies. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the proposals from 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Planning Panel, stating that the proposal is 
more than two storey and has a higher roofline than other houses in the 
area, it dominates a dwelling on Tadcaster Road, there would be minimal 



residential amenity, no cycle or bin storage, and it would affect the 
character of the road.    
 
Members discussed the size of the proposed dwelling, materials proposed 
to be used, lack of amenity space, the dormer window, and design. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be refused. 
 
REASON : (i) The proposed two storey detached dwelling by 

virtue of its overall size, height, site coverage and 
design is considered to be out of character with 
surrounding properties and would therefore harm the 
appearance of the street scene, contrary to Policies 
GP1 and H4a of the City of York Development Control 
Draft Local Plan. 

 

(ii) The proposed front dormer would result in 
unacceptable overlooking of nearby residential 
properties, contrary to Policy GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan. 

 

 
35b 34 Grantham Drive, York (07/01897/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr Nick Squire, for the 
erection of a detached dwelling with dormer window (amended house 
type). 
 
Officers updated that additional comments had been received, stating that 
the new plans should show what was previously agreed, that the dormer 
on the plans is smaller that the existing, that the window will look directly 
into a neighbouring landing window, and concerns regarding the overall 
height of the proposals. Officers also updated that the porch would be 
permitted under Permitted Development Rights. 
 
Representations were received in objection from a neighbour, stating that 
what has been built is not as per the plans, including the dormer window, 
there would be overlooking, and raising concerns about the height of the 
building. 
 
Members discussed the height, the dormer window, the house and it fitting 
it in with the character of the area, overlooking issues, and the size. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be refused. 
 
REASON : (i)  The proposed detached dwelling by virtue of 

the height of the roof and the size of the dormer 
window is considered to be out of scale and character 
with surrounding properties and would therefore harm 
the appearance of the surrounding street scene, 
contrary to Policies GP1 and H4a of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan. 

 



 (ii) The proposed side dormer would result in 
unacceptable overlooking of the adjacent residential 
property and is contrary to Policy GP1 and GP4a of 
the City of York Development Control Draft Local Plan. 

                    
35c 34 Grantham Drive, York (07/01712/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr Nick Squire, for 
new rooflight windows to the rear of plot two. 
 
Representations were received in objection from a neighbour, stating that 
the plans shows no windows and windows are in place. 
 
Members discussed the dormer windows, rooflights, and overlooking 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved, subject to the 

condition outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED : The proposal, subject to the condition outlined in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
neighbouring amenity. As such the proposal complies 
with policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan.  

 
 

35d The Lowther, 8 Cumberland Street, York (07/01756/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr S Binns, for an 
outside seating area on Kings Staith for use by The Lowther Public House 
and Plonkers Wine Bar (resubmission). 
 
Officers updated that a letter had been received from the Boating 
Association withdrawing their objections, and a sample of the plastic glass 
to be used was shown to Members. Officers updated that if Members were 
minded to approve the application they would recommend the following 
additional/amended conditions; temporary consent be given for the period 
of one year, the gap from the chain to the river wall edge be 3 metres, and 
that the site be cleared by 21:00 hours. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application from a local 
resident, raising issues regarding noise and the effect of the proposals on 
the historic centre of the city, including the riverside walk and listed 
buildings. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application by the agent 
for the applicant. He stated that significant changes had been made since 
the earlier application was refused, that the application has restrictive 
conditions, and detailed the arrangements for the ordering and serving of 
drinks. He stated that there had been no objections from statutory 
consultees. 
 



Members discussed noise, usage of the outside area, furniture and seating 
arrangements, and arrangements for ordering and serving drinks. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions and informatives outlined in the report.     
 
REASON : The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the character and appearance of the conservation 
area, vitality and viability of the city centre, amenity 
and safety. As such the proposal complies with Policy 
E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
(Alteration No.3 adopted 1995); Policies HE3 and S6 
of the City of York Local Plan Development Control 
Local Plan – incorporating the Proposed 4th Set of 
Changes (2005); and national planning guidance 
contained in Planning Policy Statement 6 “Planning for 
Town Centres”, Planning Policy Guidance Note No.15 
“Planning and the Historic Environment”.        

35e 46 Hobgate, York (07/01914/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Ian and Mary 
Macbeth, for the erection of a new dwelling after demolition of existing 
(amendment to planning permission 07/00121/FUL). 
 
Officers updated that there had been objections received regarding the 
side facing bathroom windows and the position of the rooflight at the front. 
 
Members discussed the position of the rooflight. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions and informatives detailed in the report. 
 
REASON : The proposal, subject to the conditions outlined in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the residential amenity of the neighbours, and the 
visual amenity of the dwelling and the locality. As such 
the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and H4a of 
the City of York Development Control Local Plan 
(2005).      

35f Lidgett Grove School, Wheatlands Grove, York (07/01120/REMM)  
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
CALA Management Ltd, for the approval of reserved matters for the 
erection of 16 two storey dwellings including associated detached garages 
and 3 three storey dwellings with integral garages. 
 
Officers updated that two further objections had been received regarding 
the revised plans. An e-mail from Cllr Simpson-Laing, Ward Councillor, on 
behalf of local residents, was distributed to Members, detailing concerns 
regarding the height of the proposed dwellings, density of dwellings, the 



proposed lockable gate, consultation with the Minister of the Methodist 
Church on Wheatlands, and that the proposal is not against planning 
policy. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application from a local 
resident. She raised issues regarding the proposed three-storey dwellings, 
that the revised proposals are not compatible with the local area nor 
sympathetic towards the present population, the proposed lockable gate 
and increased traffic. 
 
Members discussed the proposed lockable gate, and consultation with 
residents on this issue.    
 
RESOLVED : (i) That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report.    
 
 Members also requested that the applicants consult 

with the occupiers of 13 and 15 Lidgett Grove prior to 
submitting details in respect of condition no.7, 
regarding the lockable gate to Lidgett Grove.      

 
REASON : (i) The proposal, subject to the conditions outline din 

the report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
visual and residential amenity. As such the proposal 
complies with PPG 3 and Policies GP1, H4 and T4 of 
the City of York Development Control Draft Local Plan. 

35g 4 Ogleforth, York (06/02042/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by House & Son 
Ltd, for the conversion, part demolition and extension of vacant 
warehousing and offices to form 12 apartments with associated parking. 
 
Officers updated that if Members were minded to approve the application 
the condition with plans details would be amended to include the details of 
the revised plans. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application from the agent 
for the applicant. He stated that the application was a viable scheme and 
the comments of the City of York Council Conservation Officer had been 
taken into account. 
 
Members discussed the revised scheme, the Conservation Officer’s 
comments and the new window arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions and informatives outlined in the report and 
subject to the following amended condition: 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out 
only in accordance with the following plans:- 

 
Drawing no. 05:38:23 Rev D received on 2 August 2007 (Proposed floor 



plans) 
Drawing no. 05:38:24 Rev C received on 2 August 2007 (Proposed floor 
plans) 
Drawing no. 05:38:25 Rev:D (Proposed Elevations) 
Drawing no. 05:38:30 received on 20 March 2007 (Proposed section) 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON : The proposal, subject to the conditions outlined in the 

report and the amended condition above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the principle of 
residential conversion/loss of employment site, effect 
on character and appearance of the conservation 
area, effect on neighbouring properties, living 
conditions of future occupiers, and highway and 
parking issues. As such the proposal complies with 
policies E4 and H9 of the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration N0.3 adopted 1995) and 
Policies H4, E3, H12 and HE2 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft.      

35h 4 Ogleforth, York (06/02052/LBC)  
 
Members considered a listed building consent application, submitted by 
House And Sons Ltd, for the conversion, part demolition and extension of 
vacant warehousing and offices to form 12 apartments.  
 
Officers updated that if Members were minded to approve the application 
they would recommend an additional condition relating to an illustrated 
recording of the building to be demolished. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report and subject to the 
following additional condition :  

 
 An illustrated recording of that part of the building to 

be demolished (the addition of 1892 – 1909) shall be 
carried out in accordance with the recommendations 
of the “Descriptive Assessment” of the buildings (Colin 
Briden 2006) following the approval of a specification 
to be submitted in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Three copies of the document shall then be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of any development on the site. 
 
Reason : To ensure that a record of the building is 
made and retained in accordance with advice 



contained in PPG 15 (Planning and the Historic 
Environment)  

 
REASON : The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report and the additional condition above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact on 
the special architectural and historic character of the 
listed building. As such the proposal complies with 
Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
(Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policy HE4 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft.      

36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
UNDER THE  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR B WATSON  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm. 


